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This notice is filed under 49 CFR
1180.2(d)(7). If the notice contains false
or misleading information, the
exemption is void ab initio. Petitions to
revoke the exemption under 49 U.S.C.
10505(d) may be filed at any time. The
filing of a petition to revoke will not
automatically stay the transaction.
Pleadings must be filed with the
Commission and served on: Robert J.
Cooney, Norfolk Southern Corporation,
3 Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA
23510–2191.

As a condition to the use of this
exemption, any employees adversely
affected by the trackage rights will be
protected under Norfolk and Western
Ry. Co.—Trackage Rights—BN, 354
I.C.C. 605 (1978), as modified in
Mendocino Coast Ry., Inc.—Lease and
Operate, 360 I.C.C. 653 (1980).

Decided: November 2, 1995.
By the Commission, David M. Konschnik,

Director, Office of Proceedings.
Vernon A. Williams,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95–27795 Filed 11–9–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7035–01–P

[Finance Docket No. 32502]

Utah Central Railway Company—
Acquisition and Operation
Exemption—Lines of Ogden City
Corporation

Utah Central Railway Company, a
noncarrier, has filed a notice of
exemption to acquire and operate .75
miles of rail line owned by Ogden City
Corporation, between milepost 0.00 at
Stratford, UT and milepost 0.75 near
Ogden, UT. The proposed acquisition
and operation transactions were
expected to be consummated on or after
October 17, 1995.

Any comments must be filed with the
Commission and served on: W.D.
Blansett, Union Station, Room 205,
Ogden, UT 84401.

This notice is filed under 49 CFR
1150.31. If the notice contains false or
misleading information, the exemption
is void ab initio. Petitions to revoke the
exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10505(d)
may be filed at any time. The filing of
a petition to revoke will not
automatically stay the transaction.

Decided: October 25, 1995.
By the Commission, Joseph H. Dettmar,

Acting Director, Office of Proceedings.
Vernon A. Williams,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95–27796 Filed 11–8–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7035–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–31,463B]

Brown Shoe Company/Brown Group,
Incorporated Steelville, Missouri;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated for workers of the subject firm.
The Department inadvertently issued a
certification on October 19, 1995
irrespective of the fact that the workers
were under an existing certification. The
notice will soon be published in the
Federal Register. This notice corrects
the above noted inadvertent action.

On October 4, 1994, under petition
TA–W–30,275, the Department certified
all workers of Brown Shoe Company in
Steelville, Missouri engaged in the
production of shoe components.

Therefore, since the subject workers
were previously certified, further
investigation in TA–W–31,463B would
serve no purpose and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 31st day
of October, 1995.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–27736 Filed 11–8–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–31,461A]

Brown Shoe Company/Brown Group,
Incorporated, Pocahontas, Arkansas
(Cutting Facility); Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated for workers of the subject firm.
The Department inadvertently issued a
certification on October 19, 1995
irrespective of the fact that the workers
were under an existing certification. The
notice will soon be published in the
Federal Register. This notice corrects
the above noted inadvertent action.

On July 22, 1994, under petition TA–
W–29,804, the Department certified all
workers of Brown Shoe Company in
Pocahontas, Arkansas engaged in the
production of shoe parts and auxiliary
stitching of shoes, but denied eligibility
to those workers in the shoe factory. The
shoe factory workers were denied based
on an increased level of production
during the relevant period of the
investigation.

Therefore, since the subject workers
were previously certified or, in the case

of the shoe factory workers, determined
otherwise ineligible, further
investigation in TA–W–31,461A would
serve no purpose and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 31st day
of October, 1995.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–27737 Filed 11–8–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–31,463A]

Brown Shoe Company/Brown Group,
Incorporated, Fredericktown, Missouri;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated for workers of the subject firm.
The Department inadvertently issued a
certification on October 19, 1995
irrespective of the fact that the workers
were under an existing certification. The
notice will soon be published in the
Federal Register. This Notice corrects
the above noted inadvertent action.

On April 3, 1995, under petition TA–
W–30,855, the Department certified all
workers of Brown Shoe Company,
Fredericktown, Missouri.

Therefore, since the subject workers
were previously certified, further
investigation in TA–W–31,463A would
serve no purpose and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 31st day
of October, 1995.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–27738 Filed 11–8–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[NAFTA–00634]

Lockheed Martin Ocean, Radar &
Sensor Systems, Utica, New York;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on July
21, 1994, applicable to all workers of
Dura Convertible Systems in Adrian,
Michigan. The notice will soon be
published in the Federal Register.

Further information received from the
company showed that the plant is not
closing. At the request of the State
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designee, the Department has also
reviewed the subject certification to
specify that only the production of
convertible topstacks for the Chrysler
Corporation are being shifted to Mexico.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include workers
engaged in the inspection operation of
the printed circuit board assemblies at
Lockheed Martin, Ocean, Radar &
Sensor Systems Division located in
Utica, New York that were adversely
affected by the shift in production to
Mexico.

The amended notice applicable to
NAFTA–00634 is hereby issued as
follows:

‘‘All workers engaged in the inspection
operation of the printed circuit board
assemblies at Lockheed Martin, Ocean, Radar
& Sensor Systems Division located in Utica,
New York who become totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
October 5, 1994 are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 31st day of
October 1995.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–27740 Filed 11–8–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for NAFTA
Transitional Adjustment Assistance

Petitions for transitional adjustment
assistance under the North American
Free Trade Agreement-Transitional
Adjustment Assistance Implementation
Act (Public Law 103–182), hereinafter
called (NAFTA–TAA), have been filed
with State Governors under Section
250(a) of Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title
II, of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended,
are identified in the Appendix to this
Notice. Upon notice from a Governor
that a NAFTA–TAA petition has been
received, the Program Manager of the
Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance
(OTAA), Employment and Training
Administration (ETA), Department of
Labor (DOL), announces the filing of the
petition and takes actions pursuant to
paragraphs (c) and (e) of Section 250 of
the Trade Act.

The purpose of the Governor’s actions
and the Labor Department’s
investigations are to determine whether
the workers separated from employment
after December 8, 1993 (date of
enactment of Public Law 103–182) are
eligible to apply for NAFTA–TAA under
Subchapter D of the Trade Act because

of increased imports from or the shift in
production to Mexico or Canada.

The petitioners or any other persons
showing a substantial interest in the
subject matter of the investigations may
request a public hearing with the
Program Manager of OTAA at the U.S.
Department of Labor (DOL) in
Washington, DC provided such request
is filed in writing with the Program
Manager of OTAA not later than
November 20, 1995.

Also, interested persons are invited to
submit written comments regarding the
subject matter of the petitions to the
Program Manager of OTAA at the
address shown below not later than
November 20, 1995.

Petitions filed with the Governors are
available for inspection at the Office of
the Program Manager, OTAA, ETA,
DOL, Room C–4318, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of
October, 1995.
Russell T. Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Policy &
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

APPENDIX

Petitioner (union/workers/firm) Location

Date re-
ceived at

governor’s
office

Petition No. Articles produced

Berklee Manufacturing (UNITE) ................... Allentown, PA ........... 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00618.

Ladies sleepwear.

Reidboard Bros. Co.; Headquarters (Co.) ... Pittsburgh, PA .......... 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00619.

Men’s trousers.

I. Appell Corp.; Appel Daywear (Wkrs) ........ New York, NY .......... 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00620.

Underwear and daywear.

Kay’s Caps Inc. (AFL–CIO) .......................... Valley Stream, NY .... 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00621.

Nurses caps.

Samax II, Inc. (Wkrs) ................................... Eggleston, VA .......... 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00622.

Clothing.

Ozark Electronics Inc.; Sony Dept. (Wkrs) .. Cullman, AL .............. 09/27/95 NAFTA–
00623.

Electronic products i.e. stereos.

Unimark Foods Inc. (Wkrs) .......................... Hidalgo, TX .............. 09/26/95 NAFTA–
00624.

Guacamole.

Johnson Controls; Automotive Systems
Group (UAW).

Vincennes, IN ........... 09/29/95 NAFTA–
00625.

Automobile seat frames and mechanisms.

Capitol Pants Company; Woolfolk Mfg.
(Wkrs).

Louisa, VA ................ 10/02/95 NAFTA–
00626.

Ladies jeans.

Reidbord Bros. Company; (various loca-
tions) (Wkrs).

Elkins, WV ................ 10/03/95 NAFTA–
00627.

Men’s casual pants.

Springtown Sportswear (Wkrs) .................... Milledgeville, GA ...... 10/04/95 NAFTA–
00628.

T-shirts.

Pacific Personnel; Coleville Branch (Co.) .... Colville, WA .............. 10/03/95 NAFTA–
00629.

Lumber products.

Pacific Personnel; Colville Branch (Co.) ...... Colville, WA .............. 10/03/95 NAFTA–
00630.

Lumber products.

Frank Beatty Hauling; Log Trucks (Co.) ...... Ione, WA .................. 10/03/95 NAFTA–
00631.

Logs.

McDonnell Douglas Company; Missle Div.
(Wkrs).

St. Louis, MO ........... 10/04/95 NAFTA–
00632.

Electrical wiring harnesses.
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